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Anti-infective to lead domestic market  
We expect the domestic pharma market to grow at 12-14% in FY15 compared to 
6.2% in FY14. We expect anti-infective to lead the domestic pharma market with 
~17%MS. We expect lifestyle segments – CVS, CNS, anti-diabetic and gastro 
intestinal – to drive future growth. The domestic market is characterized by 
brands with top 100 brands commanding ~15%MS. MNC pharma companies 
have been able to create and nurture brands in the domestic market. Notable 
among them are Glaxo SmithKline Pharma (GSK), Sanofi India, Abbott India, 
Pfizer and Wyeth. 

� Anti-infective to lead domestic market:  As per AIOCD AWACS MAT-Feb’14 data, 
the domestic pharma market was placed at Rs751.5bn and grew at 5.9%. Anti-
infective emerged as the top segment with ~17% MS in the domestic market. Anti-
cancer was the fastest growing segment which grew at 24.9%. Some other fast 
growing segments were respiratory 9.3%, anti-diabetic at 14.6% and dermatology 
10.6%. The top five therapeutic segments contributed ~57% to total domestic 
revenues. 

� Top 100 brands generated ~15% revenues: As per our analysis of the domestic 
pharma market data, top 100 brands generated ~15% of revenues in the 
Rs751.5bn domestic pharma market. Anti-infective and anti-diabetes segments 
had 16 brands each in the top 100 brands followed by gastro intestinal with 14 
brands.  On an average, vitamin segment generated the highest revenues of 
Rs1.58bn per brand followed by anti-infective with Rs1.31bn of revenues. 

� MNC pharma - pioneers in brand building: Our analysis reveals that 10 MNC 
pharma companies had 42 brands in the list of top 100 brands.  Glaxo SmithKline 
Pharma had nine brands followed by Abbott India and Sanofi India with seven 
brands each. This indicates that MNC pharma companies have been highly 
successful in brand building and nurturing in the domestic pharma market. 
Human Mixtard of Novo Nordisk is the largest selling product in the domestic 
market with revenues of Rs3.49bn per annum. 

� Positive outlook for the pharma sector: We continue our positive outlook for 
the pharma sector due to expected improvement in performance in FY15.  Our top 
picks for the pharma sector includes Lupin, Aurobindo Pharma (APL) and Pfizer. 
Lupin’s strong presence in the US and Japanese markets will generate good 
revenue growth. APL is likely to report strong growth in the US and European 
markets due to the acquisition of Actavis generic business. Pfizer is likely to benefit 
from the merger with Wyeth and field force rationalization.  These companies are 
expected to give over 30% returns over CMP in one year.  

  Price Performance* (%) 

 1M 3M 6M 1Yr 

Abbott India 6.4 6.1 31.3 30.3 

Aurobindo Pharma 10.5 41.2 164.2 214.7 

Biocon 2.3 (4.0) 30.7 51.1 

Cipla 5.7 0.7 (6.3) (0.9) 

Dishman 4.7 (11.3) 48.7 32.1 

Dr. Reddy's Labs (5.5) (1.9) 7.3 35.4 

Glaxo SK Pharma 0.1 (14.5) 2.3 15.2 

Lupin (0.0) 1.2 2.9 43.7 

Merck 15.6 22.6 10.2 7.5 

Pfizer 5.9 12.1 17.8 24.2 

Ranbaxy Labs 32.1 1.1 17.5 6.2 

Sanofi India 9.5 8.5 19.8 11.6 

Sun Pharma 9.6 3.1 0.4 44.4 

Nifty Index 4.4 9.8 11.2 22.6 

Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Research      * as on 14th April’14 
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Summary Estimates 

Particulars 
Rating 

Target CMP Mkt Cap 
 

EPS Rs 
  

P/E(x) 
  

EV/EBIDTA(x) 
  

P/BV(x) 
 

(Y/E March) Price Rs Rs Rs mn FY13 FY14E FY15E FY13 FY14E FY15E FY13 FY14E FY15E FY13 FY14E FY15E 

Abbott India Hold 1,870 1,800 38,250 63.3 97.8 91.1 28.5 18.4 19.8 17.3 12.0 12.3 5.9 4.8 4.1 

Aurobindo Pharma Buy 730 550 160,050 10.1 38.1 52.6 54.4 14.5 10.5 21.6 9.1 7.4 6.1 4.4 3.1 

Biocon Buy 580 438 87,600 15.2 20.0 26.2 28.8 21.9 16.7 15.4 12.5 9.8 3.3 3.0 2.6 

Cipla Buy 540 402 322,766 18.7 18.1 20.5 21.4 22.2 19.6 15.1 14.6 12.3 3.6 3.2 2.8 

Dishman Buy 140 92 7,424 12.4 13.7 14.6 7.4 6.7 6.3 5.3 4.8 3.9 0.7 0.7 0.6 

Dr. Reddy's Labs Buy 3,980 2,577 438,605 101.4 136.0 148.3 25.4 18.9 17.4 17.2 13.5 11.9 6.0 4.7 3.9 

Glaxo SK Pharma * Sell 2,160 2,536 214,799 83.8 53.8 68.4 30.2 47.2 37.1 26.1 40.7 30.5 10.7 10.8 10.9 

Lupin Buy 1,370 948 424,230 29.4 40.5 50.2 32.3 23.4 18.9 4.5 3.8 3.1 8.2 6.2 4.8 

Merck * Hold 760 672 11,155 47.2 33.7 42.2 14.2 20.0 15.9 8.7 12.1 9.4 2.3 2.1 1.9 

Pfizer Buy 1,670 1,245 37,151 38.9 70.8 76.7 32.0 17.6 16.2 12.2 11.9 12.0 2.2 15.1 9.0 

Ranbaxy Labs Sell 260 469 198,387 27.2 -5.5 7.5 17.3 -85.1 62.5 12.9 27.2 20.3 4.8 4.8 4.4 

Sanofi India * Buy 3,890 2,954 68,031 76.6 104.2 131.7 38.6 28.4 22.4 21.8 17.1 14.3 5.7 5.1 4.5 

Sun Pharma Buy 780 628 1,300,714 17.2 25.9 25.6 36.5 24.2 24.6 13.3 17.9 15.4 3.9 7.3 6.0 

Source: Company, Centrum Research Estimates,   *Year End December

15 April 2014 
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Performance of major products 

Therapeutic category-wise performance 

Our analysis of therapeutic category-wise performance of major segments during nine 
months, June’13 to February’14 (shown in Appendix) as per AIOCD AWACS MAT data revels 
the following: 

� On an average, the domestic pharma market during the last 9 months was placed at 
Rs731.2bn and grew at 6.9%. 

� Among the 19 leading therapeutic segments, anti-infective was the largest therapeutic 
category with revenues of Rs126.2bn (17% of total) and grew at 3.7% during the period. 

� Anti-cancer was the fastest growing category which grew at 22.3% and accounted for 
1.3% of revenues. 

� Some of the fast growing segments were anti-cancer 22.3%, CVS 9.4%, anti-diabetic 
12.3%, CNS 9.1%, dermatology 9.2%, ophthalmology 9.1%and sex stimulants 9.8%. 

� The top 5 therapeutic segments – anti-infective, CVS, gastro intestinal, vitamins and 
respiratory – reported 57% of total domestic revenues. 

Major brands and performance 

We analyzed the performance of top 100 pharma brands in the domestic market based on 
AIOCD AWACS MAT-Feb’14 data and came out with interesting findings: 

� Anti-infective and anti-diabetic segments had 16 brands each in the top 100 domestic 
brands followed by gastro intestinal segment with 14 brands. Hence, the top three 
therapeutic segments consist of 46 brands among the top 100 brands. 

� The average sale was Rs1.16bn per brand for the top 100 domestic brands. 

� Vitamin segment had the highest sale of at Rs1.58bn followed by analgesic at Rs1.32bn 
per brand. 

The details of the same are shown in the following table:  

Exhibit 1: Therapeutic category-wise performance 

TH.CATEGORY (Rs mn) NO.OF BRANDS SALES AVERAGE SALES 

Anti-infectives 16                20,918                         1,307  

CVS 10                  9,299                             930  

Gastro intestinal 14                14,073                         1,005  

Vitamins,Minerals 6                  9,454                         1,576  

Respiratory 13                15,425                         1,187  

Analgesic/pain mgt 7                  9,296                         1,328  

Anti diabetic 16                19,295                         1,206  

CNS 3                  2,511                             837  

Gynaecological 2                  2,297                         1,149  

Dermatology 4                  4,112                         1,028  

Opthalmology 0                         -     NA  

Hormones 2                  2,276                         1,138  

Vaccines 4                  4,183                         1,046  

Anticancer 1                      805                             805  

Others 1                  1,660                         1,660  

Blood related 1                      787                             787  

Antimalarials 0                         -     NA  

Sex stimulants 0                         -     NA  

Mouth & teeth 0                         -     NA  

Total 100            1,16,390                         1,164  

Source: AIOCD AWACS-MAT February'14, Centrum Research 
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Company wise performance 

Our analysis of 100 major brands as per AIOCD AWACS MAT data-February’14 reveals that 42 
out of top 100 brands were from MNC pharma companies and 58 from domestic pharma 
companies. Glaxo SmithKline Pharma (GSK) had nine brands among the top 100 domestic 
brands followed by Abbott India, Sanofi India and Sun Pharma with 7 brands each. The top 100 
brands have been distributed among 38 pharma companies. It is evident that MNC pharma 
companies have been successful in creating and nurturing brands. Company-wise detail of the 
top 100 brands and their therapeutic category are shown in the following table: 

Exhibit 2: Company wise brands 

Company No. of brands Therapeutic categories 

Abbott Healthcare 1 Respiratory 

Abbott India 7 Gastro intestinal, CNS, gynaecological, hormones 

Alembic 2 antiinfectives 

Alkem 5 antiinfectives, Gastro intestinal 

Apex Pharma 1 vitamins 

Aristo Pharma 4 antiinfectives, Gastro intestinal 

Bharat Serum 1 vaccines 

Cadila Pharma 1 Gastro intestinal 

Centaur  1 Respiratory 

Cipla 6 Respiratory 

Dr. Reddy's Labs 1 Gastro intestinal 

Elder Pharma 1 vitamins 

Eli Lilly 1 Anti diabetic 

Emcure 2 Vitamins, anticancer 

FDC 1 antiinfectives 

Franco Indian 1 Vitamins 

Glaxo SmithKline Ph. 9 antiinfectives, Gastro intestinal, analgesic, dermatology, Hormones 

Glenmark Pharma 3 CVS, respiratory 

Himalaya Drugs 1 Ayurvedic 

Intas Pharma 1 Anti diabetic 

J B Chemicals 1 Gastro intestinal 

Johnson & Johnson 1 Analgesic 

Lupin 2 CVS, anti diabetic 

MSD 3 antiinfectives, anti diabetic 

Mankind 1 antiinfectives 

Micro Labs 1 Analgesic 

Novartis 4 Analgesic, anti diabetic, vaccines 

Novo Nordisk 3 Anti diabetic 

Pfizer 6 antiinfectives, CVS, Gastro intestinal, vitamins, respiratory, analgesic 

Ranbaxy Labs 4 CVS, vitamins, analgesic 

Sanofi India 7 CVS, respiratory, analgesic, anti diabetic, vaccines, blood related 

Sun Pharma 7 CVS, Gastro intestinal, anti diabetic, CNS, gynaecological 

USV 2 Anti diabetic 

Unichem 1 CVS 

VHB Pharma 1 vaccines 

Win Medicare 1 antiinfectives 

Wockhardt 1 respiratory 

Zydus Cadila 4 CVS, Gastro intestinal, respiratory, dermatology 

Total 100   

Source: AIOCD AWACS-MAT February'14, Centrum Research 
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Conclusion 

� We expect anti-infective to emerge as the largest segment with ~17%MS due to 
unhygienic conditions, high pollution levels and low immunity prevailing across India. 

� We expect life style segments – CVS, CNS, anti-diabetic, gastro intestinal – to                 drive 
the future growth of the domestic market. 

� The top 100 brands formed ~15% of the total domestic revenues.  

� Vitamin segment had the highest average sales of Rs1.58bn per brand. 

� MNC pharma companies had 42 brands among top 100 brands in the domestic market. 

� GSK had nine brands appearing in the list of top 100 brands. 

 

Annexure 

Exhibit 3: Therapeutic category wise performance 

PARTICULARS MONTH June'13 July'13 Aug'13 Sept'13 Oct'13 Nov'13 Dec'13 Jan'14 Feb'14 Average (9m) 

Pharma market Rs mn 720,690 724,440 725,000 723,430 723,810 727,720 738,930 744,900 751,490 731,157 

  Gr. Rate% 9.8 9.3 8.2 6.8 5.1 5.3 6.0 5.9 5.9 6.9 

THERAPEUTIC CATEGORIES 
           

Anti-infectives Rs mn 127,000 128,220 127,290 126,340 124,840 125,050 125,600 125,290 125,910 126,171 

  Gr. Rate% 8.1 8.7 7.9 4.5 0.9 1.1 1.4 0.3 0.7 3.7 

CVS Rs mn 87,540 87,720 88,030 88,660 89,270 89,750 90,840 92,770 92,910 89,721 

  Gr. Rate% 11.5 10.5 9.6 9.5 8.7 8.6 8.5 9.0 8.3 9.4 

Gastro intestinal Rs mn 81,950 82,260 81,880 81,520 82,250 82,780 83,200 84,440 84,670 82,772 

  Gr. Rate% 10.4 9.5 7.3 5.8 4.6 5.2 5.4 5.9 5.7 6.6 

Vitamins,Minerals Rs mn 63,410 63,660 63,500 63,400 63,930 64,020 64,870 66,060 67,170 64,447 

  Gr. Rate% 9.3 8.1 6.7 5.3 3.6 4.1 4.6 5.0 4.8 5.7 

Respiratory Rs mn 54,950 55,930 56,310 55,890 55,920 56,460 57,720 58,390 59,110 56,742 

  Gr. Rate% 8.2 10.0 9.8 7.4 5.6 6.7 8.4 8.9 9.3 8.3 

Analgesic/pain mgt Rs mn 53,180 53,240 53,870 52,600 52,260 52,390 52,890 53,560 54,170 53,129 

  Gr. Rate% 7.3 6.9 5.6 4.4 3.0 3.5 4.1 3.6 3.7 4.7 

Anti diabetic Rs mn 48,770 48,880 49,150 49,640 50,070 50,310 53,160 51,630 52,600 50,468 

  Gr. Rate% 14.4 12.6 11.3 11.0 10.0 9.2 14.2 13.8 14.6 12.3 

CNS Rs mn 44,030 44,360 44,540 44,780 44,940 45,510 46,260 46,710 47,030 45,351 

  Gr. Rate% 11.0 10.3 9.6 9.5 8.5 8.4 8.5 8.0 7.8 9.1 

Gynaecological Rs mn 46,430 46,540 46,480 46,430 46,390 46,500 46,490 46,700 46,610 46,508 

  Gr. Rate% 6.6 6.0 5.2 4.6 3.2 3.5 2.9 2.5 1.2 4.0 

Dermatology Rs mn 37,740 38,070 38,260 38,600 38,820 39,380 39,940 40,700 41,590 39,233 

  Gr. Rate% 9.8 9.2 8.3 8.4 7.6 8.7 9.8 10.4 10.6 9.2 

Opthalmology Rs mn 12,900 12,880 12,940 13,030 13,070 13,210 13,330 14,170 13,600 13,237 

  Gr. Rate% 10.1 8.8 7.9 8.1 6.8 7.9 9.3 14.2 8.6 9.1 

Hormones Rs mn 12,470 12,540 12,500 12,470 12,410 12,420 12,360 12,560 12,810 12,504 

  Gr. Rate% 14.9 13.8 11.7 9.5 6.5 5.9 4.8 5.3 5.9 8.7 

Vaccines Rs mn 8,750 8,670 8,540 8,490 8,410 8,350 10,870 10,950 11,150 9,353 

  Gr. Rate% 4.8 2.5 - (0.8) (2.6) (3.3) (3.8) (3.6) (2.4) (1.0) 

Anticancer Rs mn 9,210 9,410 9,560 9,600 9,730 9,800 9,980 9,420 10,090 9,644 

  Gr. Rate% 20 21.8 22.4 22.3 24.3 23.5 24.2 16.8 24.9 22.3 

Others Rs mn 9,840 9,730 9,820 9,830 9,350 9,520 9,130 9,110 9,230 9,507 

  Gr. Rate% 15 12.0 9.0 8.2 3.7 3.1 2.2 1.8 5.5 6.7 

Blood related Rs mn 8,650 8,680 8,680 8,710 8,750 8,750 8,760 8,780 8,980 8,749 

  Gr. Rate% 4.4 3.4 2.7 3.3 2.6 2.7 2.4 1.6 3.1 2.9 

Antimalarials Rs mn 6,570 6,290 6,200 5,970 5,880 5,980 6,040 6,110 6,210 6,139 

  Gr. Rate% 12.1 10.9 5.4 (1.9) (5.2) (2.2) 0.3 0.3 1.0 2.3 

Sex stimulants Rs mn 4,130 4,150 4,230 4,220 4,240 4,230 4,180 4,210 4,280 4,208 

  Gr. Rate% 15.5 14.4 12.7 11.2 10.3 7.8 5.8 5.4 5.4 9.8 

Mouth & teeth Rs mn 3,170 3,210 3,220 3,250 3,280 3,310 3,310 3,340 3,370 3,274 

  Gr. Rate% 10.1 8.9 7.6 7.5 6.7 7.3 7.5 7.6 7.5 7.9 

Total Rs.mn 720,690 724,440 725,000 723,430 723,810 727,720 738,930 744,900 751,490 731,158 

  Gr. Rate% 9.8 9.3 8.2 6.8 5.1 5.3 6.0 5.9 5.9 6.9 

PARTICULARS MONTH June'13 July'13 Aug'13 Sept'13 Oct'13 Nov'13 Dec'13 Jan'14 Feb'14 Average (9m) 

Source: AIOCD AWACS-MAT data (with bonus units), Centrum Research 
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Appendix A 

Disclaimer 

Centrum Broking Limited (“Centrum”) is a full-service, Stock Broking Company and a member of The Stock Exchange, Mumbai (BSE) and National Stock 
Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). Our holding company, Centrum Capital Ltd, is an investment banker and an underwriter of securities. As a group Centrum 
has Investment Banking, Advisory and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Research Group.  Our 
research professionals provide important inputs into the Group's Investment Banking and other business selection processes. 

Recipients of this report should assume that our Group is seeking or may seek or will seek Investment Banking, advisory, project finance or other 
businesses and may receive commission, brokerage, fees or other compensation from the company or companies that are the subject of this 
material/report.  Our Company and Group companies and their officers, directors and employees, including the analysts and others involved in the 
preparation or issuance of this material and their dependants, may on the date of this report or from, time to time have "long" or "short" positions in, act 
as principal in, and buy or sell the securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Centrum or its affiliates do not own 1% or more in 
the equity of this company Our sales people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading 
strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses 
may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. We may have earlier issued or may issue in future 
reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ information inconsistent or different those made in this report.   In reviewing this 
document, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We and our 
Group may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the flow of information contained in one or more areas within us, or other 
areas, units, groups or affiliates of Centrum.  Centrum or its affiliates do not make a market in the security of the company for which this report or any 
report was written.  Further, Centrum or its affiliates did not make a market in the subject company’s securities at the time that the research report was 
published.  

This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, 
purchase or subscribe to any securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection 
with any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general 
information of the clients of Centrum. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all clients may receive this report at the same time.  Centrum 
will not treat recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the 
particular investment objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific 
investment objectives, financial situation/circumstances and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities 
discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all 
categories of investors. The countries in which the companies mentioned in this report are organized may have restrictions on investments, voting 
rights or dealings in securities by nationals of other countries.   The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's 
individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for 
his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional/financial advice. Any such person shall be responsible for conducting 
his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved 
in the securities forming the subject matter of this document.  

The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant 
uncertainties and contingencies. Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the 
estimates on which the projections and forecasts were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will 
likely increase over time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been prepared solely by the authors of this report independently of 
the Company. These projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally accepted 
accounting principles. No independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You 
should not regard the inclusion of the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of the Company, 
Centrum, the authors of this report or any other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying assumptions will be achieved. For these 
reasons, you should only consider the projections and forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, 
including the assumptions underlying such projections and forecasts. 

The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may 
realize losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original 
capital may occur. Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be 
subject to change without notice. Centrum does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult regarding any 
potential investment.  Centrum and its affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report.  Foreign 
currencies denominated securities are subject to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income 
derived from the investment. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume 
currency risk. Certain transactions including those involving futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities give rise 
to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Please ensure that you have read and understood the current risk disclosure documents before 
entering into any derivative transactions.  

This report/document has been prepared by Centrum, based upon information available to the public and sources, believed to be reliable. No 
representation or warranty, express or implied is made that it is accurate or complete.  Centrum has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes 
current or historical information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  The opinions expressed in 
this document/material are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in this report change. 

This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly 
accessible media and should not be reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient 
only. This publication may not be distributed to the public used by the public media without the express written consent of Centrum. This report or any 
portion hereof may not be printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of Centrum. 

The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should 
inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Neither Centrum nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for 
any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection 
with the use of the information.   

This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything 
contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you 
solely for your information, may not be distributed to the press or other media and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The 
distribution of this report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this report comes should inform themselves 
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about, and observe any such restrictions. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the fore going limitations. No representation is made that 
this report is accurate or complete. 

The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as part of the normal research activity of Centrum Broking 
and are given as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Any opinion estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this 
report and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such opinions, estimate or projection.    

This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of 
its directors or any other person. Information in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its 
directors or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely those of the authors. None of the company or its directors or 
any other person accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection 
therewith. 

Centrum and its affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months.  Centrum and 
affiliates have not  received compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of 
this report for service in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, debt restructuring,  investment banking or other advisory services in a 
merger/acquisition  or some other sort of  specific transaction.   

As per the declarations given by them, Mr. Ranjit Kapadia, research analyst and and/or any of his family members do not serve as an officer, director or 
any way connected to the company/companies mentioned in this report. Further, as declared by him, he has not received any compensation from the 
above companies in the preceding twelve months. He does not hold any shares by him or through his relatives or in case if holds the shares then will 
not to do  any transactions  in the said scrip for 30 days from the date of release such report. Our entire research professionals are our employees and are 
paid a salary.  They do not have any other material conflict of interest of the research analyst or member of which the research analyst knows of has 
reason to know at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of the public appearance. 

While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Centrum, its associated companies, their directors and employees 
are under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent 
Centrum from doing so. 

Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable 
regulations and/or Centrum policies, in circumstances where Centrum is acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or any certain other 
circumstances. 

This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, 
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject 
Centrum Broking Limited or its group companies to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this document does 
not constitute an offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any 
transaction to any U.S. person unless otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of this 
document may be distributed in Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom.  

The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that you have read 
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Rating Criteria 
 

Rating Market cap < Rs20bn Market cap > Rs20bn but < 100bn Market cap > Rs100bn 

Buy Upside > 25% Upside > 20% Upside > 15% 

Hold Upside between -25% to +25% Upside between -20% to +20% Upside between -15% to +15% 

Sell Downside > 25% Downside > 20% Downside > 15% 

 

Member (NSE, BSE, MCX-SX), Depository Participant (CDSL) and SEBI registered Portfolio Manager 

Registration Nos. 

CAPITAL MARKET SEBI REGN. NO.: BSE: INB011454239, NSE: INB231454233 

DERIVATIVES SEBI REGN. NO.: NSE: INF231454233 (TRADING & SELF CLEARING MEMBER) 

CDSL DP ID: 12200. SEBI REGISTRATION NO.: IN-DP-CDSL-661-2012 

PMS REGISTRATION NO.: INP000004383 

MCX – SX (Currency Derivative segment) REGN. NO.: INE261454230 

Website: www.centrum.co.in 

Investor Grievance Email ID: investor.grievances@centrum.co.in 

Compliance Officer Details:  

Mr. K. Sandeep Nayak; Tel: (022) 4215 9000; Email ID: compliance@centrum.co.in 
 
 

Centrum Broking Limited 

Registered Office Address 

Bombay Mutual Building , 

2nd Floor, 

Dr. D. N. Road,  
Fort, Mumbai - 400 001 

Correspondence Address 

Centrum House 

6th Floor, CST Road, Near Vidya Nagari Marg, Kalina, 

Santacruz (E), Mumbai 400 098. 

Tel: (022) 4215 9000 

 

 


